

SUNNY
ANKUSHRAO
THOTE
Digitally signed
by SUNNY
ANKUSHRAO
THOTE
Date:
2026.04.20
10:51:05 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4052 OF 2026

Dr. Manisha Vidyanand Shinde & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Suresh Pakale, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Nilesh Desai, Advocate
for the Petitioners.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Addl. G.P. a/w Mr. Abhijeet Naik, AGP for
Respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Abhijit Kulkarni a/w Ms. Sweta Shah, Mr. Abhishek Roy,
Advocate for Respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.

DATE : 16th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :-

1. The Petitioners' grievance has been redressed.
2. The Administrative Officer, Primary Education Department, Pune Municipal Corporation along with the Deputy Commissioner, have signed and issued a Corrigendum dated 7th April, 2026, photostat copy of which is tendered to the Court by the

Learned Senior Advocate, Mr. Pakale. The same is marked as 'X-1' for identification.

3. The learned Advocate for the Corporation has tendered a photostat copy of the communication from the same Deputy Commissioner, Primary Education Department of the Corporation dated 16th April, 2026. The same is marked as 'X-2' for identification.

4. The learned Senior Advocate, Mr. Pakale, submits that in the light of 'X-1' and 'X-2', the grievance of the Petitioners has been redressed and the Petition can be disposed off.

5. In view of the above, this **Writ Petition is disposed off.**

(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)